

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD DAVID,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
A. <u>Community Caretaking Exception to the Warrant Requirement.</u>	5
B. <u>Pre-Indictment Right to Counsel</u>	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SEARCH OF PETITIONER’S HOME WAS PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	8
C. <u>The search of the home was a justifiable exercise of Officer McNown’s community caretaking function because he had an objectively reasonable belief that Petitioner was in danger.</u>	9
D. <u>The government’s interest in entering the home as a community caretaker outweighed Petitioner’s right to be free from government intrusion.</u>	13
E. <u>The scope of the search was carefully tailored to satisfy Officer McNown’s community caretaking purpose.</u>	15
II. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL DOES NOT ATTACH DURING PLEA NEGOTIATIONS PRIOR TO A FEDERAL INDICTMENT.	17
A. <u>A pre-indictment plea negotiation is not an adversary judicial proceeding to which the right to effective counsel attaches.</u>	18
B. <u>Pre-indictment plea negotiation is not an exception to the Sixth Amendment’s internal limitations on attachment.</u>	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987) 15

Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 7

Cady v. Dombrowski, 413 U.S. 433 (1973) 7, 9

Commonwealth v. Livingstone, 174 A.3d 609 (Pa. 2017) 12, 14

Goodman v. United States (In re Grand Jury Proceedings), 33 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 22

Hawkins v. United States, 113 A.3d 216 (D.C. 2015) 9

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 7

Kirby v. Illinois, 406 U.S. 682 (1972)..... 18, 19, 21

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012). 21

Massiah v. United States, 377 U.S. 201 (1964) 21

McNeil v. Wisconsin, 501 U.S. 171 (1991)..... 16, 17

Michigan v. Fisher, 558 U.S. 45 (2009) 10

Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134 (2012) 21

Montejo v. Louisiana, 556 U.S. 778 (2009)..... 20

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986). 19, 21

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690, 699 (1996)..... 7

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980) 7

People v. Ray, 981 P.2d 928 (Cal. 1999) 9

Roberts v. Maine, 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995) 22

Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty., 554 U.S. 191 (2008) *passim*

State v. Coffman, 914 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2018)..... 14

<i>State v. Gracia</i> , 826 N.W.2d 87 (Wis. 2013).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Kaltner</i> , 22 A.3d 77, 89 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011).....	15
<i>State v. Kleven</i> , 887 N.W.2d 740 (S.D. 2016)	9
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 759 N.W.2d 598 (Wis. 2009).....	9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Lovegren</i> , 51 P.3d 471 (Mont. 2002)	9, 14
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 494 S.W.3d 673 (Tenn. 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Pickard</i> , 785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010)	11
<i>State v. Smathers</i> , 753 S.E.2d 380 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014).	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	16
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018).	17, 22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 64 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 416 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 747 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3, 8, 15
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	21
<i>United States v. York</i> , 895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 962 A.2d 210 (Del. 2008)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 WAYNE R. LEFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 5.4(c) (4th ed. 2004).....	13
--	----

MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 4.2 (AM. BAR ASS'N 2018) 20

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 16, 17
